
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
 
CASE NO: 2021-005837-CA-01
SECTION: CA44
JUDGE: William Thomas
 
Jason Cyrulnik
 Plaintiff(s)
 
vs.
 
Kyle Roche et al
 Defendant(s)
 ____________________________/
 

ORDER STAYING CASE

This cause came before the Court on Defendants’ Motion to Stay.  Based upon the Third
District Court of Appeal Opinion granting Defendants’ Petition for Writ of Certiorari and
subsequent Mandate, the Court hereby ORDERS and ADJUDGES that: 

Defendants’ Motion to Stay is GRANTED pending disposition of Defendant Roche
Cyrulnik Freedman’s Federal Action (SDNY Case No.: 1:21-cv-1746 (JGK)).

1.

This ruling is without prejudice to Plaintiff seeking to lift the stay upon a showing of
interminable delay in the Federal Case or other extraordinary circumstances.

2.

DONE and ORDERED in Chambers at Miami-Dade County, Florida on this 15th day of
December, 2021.

2021-005837-CA-01 12-15-2021 1:17 PM
Hon. William Thomas

CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE
Electronically Signed

 

No Further Judicial Action Required on THIS MOTION

CLERK TO RECLOSE CASE IF POST JUDGMENT
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Electronically Served:
Cbl Section 44 Case Mgr, cbl44@jud11.flcourts.org
Cbl Section 44 Case Mgr, cbl44docs@jud11.flcourts.org
Charles Gourlis, cgourlis@letolawfirm.com
Charles Gourlis, pleadings@letolawfirm.com
Charles Gourlis, ggonzalez@letolawfirm.com
Colleen Lynn Smeryage, csmeryage@rochefreedman.com
Colleen Lynn Smeryage, akaradjas@rochefreedman.com
Colleen Lynn Smeryage, ECF_Notifications@rochefreedman.com
Marc E. Kasowitz, MKasowitz@kasowitz.com
Marc E. Kasowitz, courtnotices@kasowitz.com
Maria H Ruiz, mruiz@kasowitz.com
Maria H Ruiz, nrojas@kasowitz.com
Maria H Ruiz, courtnotices@kasowitz.com
Matthew P Leto, mleto@letolawfirm.com
Matthew P Leto, ggonzalez@letolawfirm.com
Matthew P Leto, pleadings@letolawfirm.com
Sean Hecker, shecker@kaplanhecker.com

Physically Served:
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